
Page 1 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Corsham Area Board 

Place: On-Line Meeting 

Date: Thursday 22 July 2021 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 
 

 
                     Including the Parishes of Box, Colerne, Corsham and Lacock 
 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public 

in this online meeting. 
 

 To join the meeting and be able to enter in the discussion, please use this link 
 

Guidance on how to access this meeting online is available here   
 
 

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  

 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115 

 
Anyone who wishes to watch the meeting only can do so via this link – recording 

available for 6 months 
 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kevin Fielding 01249 706612 or email 

kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115 

 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
                          Cllr Brian Mathew - Box and Colerne (Chairman) 
                                 Cllr Helen Belcher - Corsham Pickwick 
                               Cllr Ruth Hopkinson - Corsham Ladbrook 
                                  Cllr Derek Walters - Corsham Without 
 

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/ap/t-59584e83/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fteams.microsoft.com%2Fl%2Fmeetup-join%2F19%253ameeting_MmM1MDA4NjktYzU4Ni00OWEzLWFjM2ItNmU0N2RkMzc0YWFk%2540thread.v2%2F0%3Fcontext%3D%257b%2522Tid%2522%253a%25225546e75e-3be1-4813-b0ff-26651ea2fe19%2522%252c%2522Oid%2522%253a%2522fc26ca12-ce04-4084-924f-71c8335e5b2e%2522%257d&data=04%7C01%7CKevin.Fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7Cc130198fc17b417ca94808d935515f82%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637599445869786111%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJX
[...]
 an officer during the 
meeting, and will be available on the public record. The meeting may also be recorded 

by the press or members of the public. 
 

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities. 
 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on request. Our privacy policy can be found here. 

 
 

 

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2FecCatDisplay.aspx%3Fsch%3Ddoc%26cat%3D14031&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634060435%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=tgq%2B75eqKuPDwzwOo%2BRqU%2FLEEQ0ORz31mA2irGc07Mw%3D&reserved=0


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1   Chairman's Welcome, Introductions and Announcements  7:00pm 

  Area Board Operational Model 2021 onwards 
 

 

2   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

3   Minutes   

 To approve and sign as the correct records the minutes of the 
meetings held on Thursday 18 March 2021 and Tuesday 18 May 
2021 
 

 

4   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee 
 

 

5   Partner Updates   

 To receive any updates from the following partners: 

  

 Wiltshire Police 

 Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 

 Transcoco 

 Town & Parish Councils 

 Healthwatch & CCG 
 

 

6   Community area status reports and Area Board priority setting   

 Ros Griffiths – Community Engagement Manager 
 

 

7   Appointments of lead members to outside bodies and working 
groups  

 

 To make appointments to outside bodies and working groups for 
2021/22 as follows: 
 

 Community Area Transport Group (CAT-G) – Cllr Ruth 
Hopkinson 
 

 Health and Wellbeing Group – Cllr Brian Mathew 
 

 Local Youth Network – Cllr Helen Belcher 

 



Page 4 

 

 

 Pound Arts - Cllr Helen Belcher 
 

 Climate – Cllr Derek Walters 
 

 Economy – Cllr Ruth Hopkinson 
 

8   Delegation to Community Engagement Manager   

 To agree policy on CEM Delegated Authority to award funding in 
between meetings 
 

 

9   Community Grants and funding   

 To determine any applications for Community Area Grants. 
Grant application packs for the Community Area Grants Scheme 
are available from the Community Area Manager or electronically at: 
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/areaboards/areaboa
rdscommunitygrantsscheme.htm. 
 

 

10   Working Group updates   

  Health & Wellbeing Group 
 

 Community Area Transport Group 
 

 

11   Future Meeting Dates   

  Thursday 14 October 2021 
 

 Thursday 27 January 2022 
 

 

12   Close  9:00pm 

 



Chairman’s Announcements 

 

 

Subject: 
 
Area Board model May 2021 
 

Web 
/contact: 

 
Rhys Schell, Specialist Manager - Community Engagement and Governance 
rhys.schell@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 

 
The Area Board model was first introduced in 2009 and has delivered significant success in 
developing stronger communities since its inception. The overall aims of the Wiltshire Area 
Boards remain the same, however, an evolved framework has been created that builds on the 
strengths of the model and enables Area Boards to use more flexible, informal methods to 
engage with local residents.  
 
Over recent years multiple Area Boards have piloted different approaches using events, 
workshops and surveys, with the data clearly showing that this varied approach to resident 
engagement reaches a wider cross section of the community. This leads
[...]
ed project webpage: 

www.wiltshire.gov.uk/highways-a350-melksham-bypass  

The webpage includes: 

 A consultation information pack; 

 A plan of the route; 

 Various background documents such as the Options Assessment Report;  

 A link to a YouTube fly-through video of the route;  

 A series of FAQs; and  

 A link to an online questionnaire for consultation responses. 

At its northern end, the emerging route enters the parish of Lacock. We therefore wanted to make 

the Area Board aware of the ongoing consultation and encourage participation in the survey.  

The emerging route ties-in with the A350 just to the south west of Lacock at the Melksham Road 

junction. This approach would provide the opportunity to resolve the long-standing concerns and 

difficulties at this location, and potentially assist in providing more direct access to the A350 from 

and to Lacock.  

Early traffic modelling suggests that the A350 improvements scheme will help alleviate future traffic 

flows through Lacock. 

The consultation period is currently open and is scheduled to close on 8 August 2021. 

Residents, businesses and other stakeholders are encouraged to visit our webpage and give their 

views by completing the survey available at www.wiltshire.gov.uk/highways-a350-melksham-bypass  

Alternatively you can contact us at MajorHighwayProjects@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Page 3

mailto:MajorHighwayProjects@wiltshire.gov.uk
https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/highways-a350-melksham-bypass
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/highways-a350-melksham-bypass
https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/highways-a350-melksham-bypass
mailto:MajorHighwayProjects@wiltshire.gov.uk




Page 1 of 7 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Corsham Area Board 

Place: Join the On-Line meeting here 

Date:  18 March 2021 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time:     9.25pm 

_____________________________________________________________________ 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to Kevin Fielding 

(Tel): 01249 706612 or (e-mail) kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
_____________________________________________________________________ 
 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Ben Anderson, Cllr Ruth Hopkinson, Cllr Brian Mathew (Chairman) and 
Cllr Philip Whalley (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Ros Griffiths – Community Engagement Manager 
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Service Officer 
 
Total in attendance: 20 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 7 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

48   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the on-line meeting and introduced the 
councillors and officers present 
 

49   Apologies for Absence 

 There were no apologies for absence 
 

50   Minutes 

 Decision 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 21 January 2021  were 
approved as the correct record 
 

51   Declarations of Interest 

 Cllr Phil Whalley declared interests in the following grant applications, Cllr 
Whalley would debate but not vote on the applications 
 

 Corsham Cricket Club coaching  
 

 Pound Arts Thrive project  
 

 Pound Arts Trust Ltd Community Arts Centre Improvements 
 

52   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman outlined the following chairman’s announcements contained in 
the agenda pack: 
 

 Foster Caring 
 

 Wiltshire Independent Visitor Scheme 
 

 Become a Councillor 
 
 
 

Page 6



Page 3 of 7 
 
 

53   Partner Updates 

 To receive any updates from the following partners: 
 
Wiltshire Police – written update contained in the agenda pack was noted 
 
 
Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – written update contained in the 
agenda pack was noted 
 
 
Transcoco – Adam Walton 
 
Points made included: 
 

 That Corsham continued to be a Fairvtrade town 
 

 Currently working with Pound Arts re carbon reduction project 
 

 Still trying to get the Corsham Community garden project green lit 
 

 Working with Corsham Town Council re car sharing electric cars 
 

 Working with Wiltshire Climate Alliance - sharing ideas with similar 
climate friendly groups 

 

 Hope to re-start community litter picking picks after 12/4, re the covid 
legislation 

 

 Community Drinking water scheme – up and running, when covid regs 
ease up. Hope to refresh the scheme with businesses that had signed up 
to the scheme 

 
 
Town & Parish Councils 
 
Corsham TC – written update contained in the agenda pack was noted 

 
Box PC – written update contained in the agenda pack was noted 

 
Colerne PC – written update contained in the agenda pack was noted 

 
 
Healthwatch & CCG – written update contained in the agenda pack was noted 
 
The Chairman thanked everyone for their updates 
 

Page 7



Page 4 of 7 
 
 

54   Pickwick Conservation Area Appraisal 

 Tony Clarke – Pickwick Association gave a short presentation outlining the 
Pickwick Conservation Area 
 
Points made included: 
 

 That Wiltshire Council was very heavily committed elsewhere at the present 
time 
 

 That planning applications continue to flood in and are judged, in part, by a 
substantially outdated Conservation Area Appraisal 

 
 That the Pickwick Association had offered – and the Council has supported 

the offer to prepare an up-to- date and comprehensive Appraisal 

 That the Town Council had been immensely helpful in providing funds for 

research and access to their mapping contractor 

Why the need for an Appraisal 

 
 That It had been clear since Gladman that Pickwick was vulnerable to 

speculative planning applications unless our defences are in order 
 

 That the key part was to have in place a systematic and properly argued 
plan which could be adopted by Wilts Council as a supplementary planning 
tool 
 

 That an up to date Appraisal of the Pickwick Conservation Area was such 
a plan 

 
 
Decision  
That the Area Board commended the P
[...]
 

 

 Priority for 2021 – Youth Needs Assessment 
 
 
Decision 
Pound Arts Thrive project awarded £4,250  
Note: That a questionnaire element was included as part of the project  

Page 9



Page 6 of 7 
 
 

 
Decision 
Stay Safe Initiative / Corsham School awarded £3,389 
 
Decision 
Corsham Cricket Club coaching awarded £895 

 
 
Community Area Transport Group – Cllr Ruth Hopkinson  
 
That the CATG report dated Thursday 4 March 2021 contained in the agenda 
pack were noted 
 

56   Community Grants and funding 

 The Wiltshire Councillors considered the following applications to the 
Community Area Grants Scheme: 
 
Decision 
Lane Playing Fields Ltd awarded £3,145 for Replacement External doors 
 
Decision 
Colerne Village Hall Association awarded £3,500 for Replacement 
Windows  
(Note; that the Area Board would discuss the way forward for Town & Parish 
Council match funding at the June Area Board meeting) 
 
Decision 
Pound Arts Trust Ltd awarded £5,000 for Community Arts Centre 
Improvements 
 
Decision 
FC Colerne Colts awarded £1,870.50 for FC Colerne Colts U11 New team 
goals 
  
Decision 
Springboard Chippenham awarded £1,254.55 for Outdoor safe space 
 

57   Any Other Business 

 Cllr Phil Whalley & Cllr Ben Anderson were thanked for their hard work and 
dedication as members of the Corsham Area Board 
 
Cllr Phil Whalley thanked everyone and felt that it had been a real privilege to be 
involved in the Corsham community area 
 
Cllr Ben Anderson thanked everyone and was proud that the Corsham Area 

Page 10



Page 7 of 7 
 
 

Board had always found a way to work cross party to improve the Corsham 
community area 
 

58   Close 
 

Page 11





Page 1 of 2 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Corsham Area Board 

Place: Civic Centre, St Stephens Place, Trowbridge. BA14 8AH 

Date:  18 May 2021 

Start Time: 1.00 pm 

Finish Time: 1.05 pm 

 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Kevin Fielding(Democratic Services Officer),(Tel): 01249 706612 or (e-mail) 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Helen Belcher, Cllr Ruth Hopkinson, Cllr Dr Brian Mathew and Cllr Derek Walters 
  
 

Page 13

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 2 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Apologies for Absence 

 There were no apologies for absence 
 

2   Election of the Chairman 

 Councillor Brian Mathew was elected Chairman  
 

3   Election of the Vice-Chairman 

 Councillor Ruth Hopkinson was elected Vice-Chairman 
 

Page 14



@wiltshirepolice
WILTSHIRE POLICE

Proud to serve and protect our communities

Corsham 
Area Board Update

June 2021

P
age 15

A
genda Item

 5



15/07/21 2@wiltshirepolice
WILTSHIRE POLICE

Proud to serve and protect our communities

Your CPT - Corsham
Inspector: James Brain 

 

Neighbourhood Sergeants: Richard Marshall / Ho Tsang 

 

Neighbourhood Officers: 

PC Evie Templar / DC Kev Golledge (Chippenham) 

PC Nick Kelly (Calne)

PC Les Fletcher (Corsham) 

 

PCSOs: 

Mark Cook / Nicole Sheppard (Calne) 

Luke Rogers / Barbara Young / Julie Chard / Sian Angell / Chris Archer / Linda 

Staples / Alistair Duncan / Lewis Hawkins (Chippenham) 

Shaun Redmond / Toni Brown (Corsham) 

P
age 16



15/07/21 3@wiltshirepolice
WILTSHIRE POLICE

Proud to serve and protect our communities

Stop and Search information for Chippenham CPT

During the 12 months leading to April 2021, 185 stop and 

searches were conducted in the Chippenham area of which

82.7% related to a search for controlled drugs.

During 76.8% of these searches, no object was found. In 

22.2% of cases, an object was found.  The remaining 1% did 

not have this information recorded.

Of these cases 79.5% resulted in a no further action disposal; 

19.4% resulted in police action being taken; 5.9% resulted in 

an arrest. 

Of the stop and search subjects who defined their ethnicity
[...]

have told us that they can’t always find the 
information they need to support their mental 
health, and are uncertain where to go for help. 
This new guide will help young people find and 
access the support they need more easily.” 

Find out more about becoming a young 
volunteer at healthwatchwiltshire.co.uk/
young-healthwatch-wiltshire

Area Board Update
June 2021

01225 434218 			  info@healthwatchwiltshire.co.uk 	 www.healthwatchwiltshire.co.uk 

Young volunteers create their own 
guide to mental health support services

Page 37

https://www.healthwatchwiltshire.co.uk/advice-and-information/2021-04-14/where-get-mental-health-support-wiltshire
https://www.healthwatchwiltshire.co.uk/young-healthwatch-wiltshire
https://www.healthwatchwiltshire.co.uk/young-healthwatch-wiltshire




 

 

Corsham Area Board 

 
22 July 2021 
 

 
 

Community Area Status Report for Corsham 
 
1. Purpose of the Report 

 
I. To present to members a status report that summarises what the key 

issues are for the community area as a result of analysing local data and 
discussions with local stakeholders.  

II. To recommend that the Area Board endorses the report and commits 
itself to considering what part it can play in addressing the issues 

 
2.  Background 

 
Every 3 to 4 years, Wiltshire Council’s public health department working with key 
partners and organisations, undertakes a thorough analysis of the data available  
to provide a summary of the current and future needs of people in Wiltshire. This 
information which is called the “Community Area Joint Strategic Assessment” 
(JSNA) is broken down to and presented around Wiltshire’s 20 community areas. 
 
Previously, the information has been used to help local communities in their 
prioritisation and decision making. A key feature of this has been a series of 
events to bring representatives of the local communities together so that they can 
be presented with a summary of the information and through discussion agree 
upon 
[...]
utilising a traffic light system to offer a simple visual indicator to 
monitor progress.  
 

II. As many other groups and organisations as possible are to be encouraged 
to also consider the report and ask themselves where they can make a 
difference and what they can do to support local action. 
 

III. Where issues are common across multiple community areas, the area 
board team will collate these and look to see if it is better to address these 
collectively across multiple community areas. Where there seems to be a 
Wiltshire wide concern, a more strategic approach will be considered. 

 
It is proposed that the Area Board will use its strategic influence and delegated 
powers to shape the delivery of local services and actions.  It will also direct its 
delegated resources to facilitate and support community-led projects and local 
initiatives that specifically address the identified priority issues.   
 
It is recognised that some issues will be easier to tackle than others and it is 
important to target areas where tangible outcomes and progress can be delivered.  
Successes should be celebrated and the contribution from volunteers recognised 
and valued 
 

5. Recommendations 
 

(1) That the Area Board approves and adopts the Community Status report 
 

(2) That the Area Board produces a rolling action plan including up to 5 
priority actions at any one time to demonstrate where it will contribute to 
addressing the identified issues. 

  
(3) That the Area Board will prioritise its resources including funding upon 

those issues identified in the status report. 
 

(4) That the Area Board requests the Community Engagement Manager to 
work with key partners, agencies and community groups to encourage 
them to consider where they are best placed to take actions around the 
priorities identified. 
 

(5) That regular updates are submitted to the Area Board on progress made 
in relation to its own action plan.  
 

(6) That the Area Board expresses its thanks to those who gave their time to 
help bring this report together 
 
 

 
Report Author: Ros Griffiths Community Engagement Manager 
E-Mail:  Ros.Griffiths@wiltshire.gov.uk  

Page 41

mailto:Ros.Griffiths@wiltshire.gov.uk




 

Corsham Community Area Status Report 

Spring/Summer 2021 

Background and context 

The overarching aim of this document is for Corsham Area Board and its partners to obtain 
a better awareness of the issues within the Corsham Community Area. This in turn will 
inform our understanding of how to support local responses from communities, businesses and 
organisations and link this to the work of Wiltshire Council, it’s partners and agencies, so that collaboratively 
we can tackle these issues including those arising from COVID-19.  

  
The Corsham community area has seen an incredible response to the COVID19 pandemic with volunteers 
leading the response and strategic partners working collaboratively to support our communities.  Residents 
living within the area had access to support from one of the community groups that were set up, some of 
which have gone on to offer additional services for the community. This builds upon a foundation 
of strong partnership working between the community and supporting organisations.  

 

As we now look ahead, this short document provides a summary of information that can be utilised to help 
inform the local community response. It brings together the differing data and information 
sources from across the community area that will help us to understand the state of our community and 
some of the impact of COVID-19.  
 
Over time this document will be regularly updated in response to changes, new information and actions 
undertaken. Whilst the impact of COVID-19 in some areas is considerable, it is recognised that many of 
the issues identified in this report were existing ones.  

  
Whilst it is natural to focus on the negative impacts of COVID-19, it is important to recognise and build on 
any positi
[...]
 a future meeting. 

 
The Area Board, working with existing and new sub groups, leads from town and parish councils, community 
groups and organisations, will carry out further investigation on the community issues, themes and priorities 
identified above, bringing together work currently happening and identifying gaps.   
  

 

Next steps 

  
(1) That the Area Board approves and adopts the Community Status report 

 
(2) That the Area Board produces a rolling action plan including up to 5 priority actions at any one 

time to demonstrate where it will contribute to addressing the identified issues. 

  
(3) That the Area Board will prioritise its resources including funding upon those issues identified in 

the status report. 

 
(4) That the Area Board requests the Community Engagement Manager to work with key partners, 

agencies and community groups to encourage them to consider where they are best placed to 

take actions around the priorities identified. 

 

(5) That regular updates are submitted to the Area Board on progress made in relation to its own 

action plan.  

 

(6) That the Area Board expresses its thanks to those who gave their time to help bring this report 

together. 

 
 

Page 54



 

Corsham Area Board 
22 July 2021 
 

Appointment to Outside Bodies and Working Groups 
 

1. Purpose of the Report 
 
1.1. To appoint representatives to Outside Bodies, and to reconstitute and appoint to 

Working Groups for the year 2021/22. 
 
2. Background 
 
2.1. The Area Board is invited to appoint Councillor representatives to the Outside Bodies 

listed at Appendix A.  These appointments will continue for the duration of 
Councillors’ terms of office, unless the Board determines otherwise. 
 

2.2. The Area Board is also invited to reconstitute the Working Groups set out in 
Appendix B, with the Terms of Reference set out at Appendix C, and to make 
appointments to these groups.   

 
2.3. Similarly, the Area Board is invited to appoint a named Cham
[...]
 to ensure Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) checks are 
undertaken as appropriate.      

 
 

7. Environmental Impact of the Proposals 
 

7.1 None. 
 

8. Equality and Diversity Implications 
 

8.1 None. 
 
9. Delegation 

 
9.1 By convention, appointments to Outside Bodies which operate within the boundary of 

a community area are made by the relevant Area Board. 
 
9.2 The appointment of Councillors and other representatives to working groups operating 

under the Area Board is a matter for the Area Board to determine. 
 
10. Recommendation 
 
10.1 The Area Board is requested to: 
 

a. Appoint Councillor representatives to Outside Bodies as set out at Appendix A; 
 

b. Agree to reconstitute and appoint to the Working Group(s) as set out in Appendix 
B; and 

 

Page 56

http://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%203%20-%20Guidance%20to%20Members%20on%20Outside%20Bodies&ID=646&RPID=14325037


 

c. Note the Terms of Reference for the Working Group(s), as set out in Appendix C. 
 

d. To appoint a Carer and Older People’s Champion for the Area Board.  
 

 
Kevin Fielding 
Democratic Services Officer 
 
Appendices:  
 
Appendix A – Councillor appointments to Outside Bodies and Working Groups 
Appendix B – Working Group Membership 
Appendix C – Terms of Reference for Working Group(s) 
 
Unpublished background documents relied upon in the preparation of this report 
 
None. 
 
 

 
 
 
  
 

Page 57





Appendix A  
 

 
 
 

Corsham Area Board  
Appendix A 

 
Appointments of Lead Members to Outside Bodies 2021/22 
 
Outside Body  

Councillor Representative 

Pound Arts 

 
Councillor Helen Belcher 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 59





 

Appendix B 
 Appendix  

 
Corsham Area Board 

Appendix B 
Appointments of Area Board Lead Councillors 
 
To Themed Areas as set out in the JSNA and Working Groups of the Board:  
 

 

Highways and Transport, including Community Area Transport Group (CATG): 
 
Councillor Ruth Hopkinson 
 
 
Chil
[...]
ctions and Announcements
	Melksham Bypass Consultation 20.07.21

	3 Minutes
	18.05.21 Draft Minutes

	5 Partner Updates
	Fire & Rescue update
	Transcoco update
	Corsham TC update
	Box PC update
	Colerne PC update
	Healthwatch June 2021

	6 Community area status reports and Area Board priority setting
	Corsham Community Area Status Report

	7 Appointments of lead members to outside bodies and working groups
	Appendix A
	AppendixB
	AppendixCi
	AppendixCii
	AppendixCiii

	8 Delegation to Community Engagement Manager
	9 Community Grants and funding
	Corsham Area Board Grants - Wiltshire Council 22.07.21

	10 Working Group updates
	Corsham CATG Minutes July 2021
	Meeting: Corsham Community Area Transport Group (CATG) Place: Virtual meeting via Microsoft Teams
	Date: Thursday 1 July 2021
	Corsham Community Area Transport Group
	Highways Officer – Kate Davey
	2. Financial Implications
	3. Legal Implications
	4. HR Implications
	5. Equality and Inclusion Implications
	6. Safeguarding Implications
	6.1 There are no safeguarding implications
	7. Recommendations
	Corsham Area Board are asked to approve recommendations


	Corsham CATG Spend - As at July 2021
	Prelim Design - Freestone Way Location X
	Prelim Design - Freestone Way Location Y
	Prelim Design - Freestone Way Location Z
	Prelim Design - Leafy Lane
	2021-017-SLD-COLE-D001PD-A4 landscape
	Sheets and Views
	A4 landscape


	A350 Lacock - Major Projects Team Response April 2021




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 6 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Corsham Area Board 

Place: On-Line Meeting 

Date:  22 July 2021 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.35 pm 

 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to Kevin Fielding 

(Tel): 01225 706612 or (e-mail) kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Dr Brian Mathew (Chairman), Cllr Helen Belcher and Cllr Derek Walters 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer 
 
Total in attendance: 20 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 6 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

4   Chairman's Welcome, Introductions and Announcements 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the on-line meeting and introduced the 
councillors and officers present. 
 
The following Chairman’s Announcements contained in the agenda pack were 
noted: 
 

 Area Board Operational Model 2021 onwards 
 

 A350 Melksham Bypass – 2nd Consultation 
 

5   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies were received from Insp James Brain – Wiltshire Police, Cllr Ruth 
Hopkinson – Wiltshire Council and Ros Griffiths – Community Engagement 
Manager. 
 

6   Minutes 

 Decision 
 

 The minutes of the meetings held on Thursday 18 March 2021 and 
Tuesday 18 May 2021 were approved as the correct records 
 

7   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

8   Partner Updates 

 The following updates contained in the agenda pack were noted: 
 
Wiltshire Police – written report 
 

 

Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – written report  
 

 

Transcoco 
 



Page 3 of 6 
 
 

 That Transcoco were more than happy to sit on Cllr Derek Walters 
Climate group – it was noted that Cllr Walters was keen to work with 
Transcoco and the Wiltshire Climate Alliance 

 

 

Town & Parish Councils 
 

Corsham TC – written report  
 

 Neighbourhood plan – that the Town Council were starting a review of the 
Corsham plan 
 

 That Neston were seeking two parish councillors 
 

 Health & Wellbeing - focussing on areas of need throughout the Corsham 
community 

 

 That asset transfers from WC appeared to have stalled since the 
pandemic lockdowns – it was noted that Wiltshire Council would resume 
the program as soon as staff could resume normal non covid related 
duties 
 

 

Box PC – written report 
 

 Concerns re the speed limit past Broadwood school 
 

 That the climate strategy working party was now up and running 
 
 
Colerne PC – written report  
 
 
Lacock PC 
  

 Concerns re extending the A 350 Bypass consultation end date 
 

 

Healthwatch – written report  
 
The Chairman thanked everybody for their updates. 

9   Community area status reports and Area Board priority setting 

 The Chairman outlined a status report that summarised what the key issues 
were in the community area as a result of analysing local data and discussions 
with local stakeholders. 
 



Page 4 of 6 
 
 

It was noted that every 3 to 4 years, Wiltshire Council’s public health department 
working with key partners and organisations, undertook a thorough analysis of 
the data available to provide a summary of the current and future needs of 
people in Wiltshire.  
 
This information which was called the “Community Area Joint Strategic 
Assessment” (JSNA) was broken down to and presented around Wiltshire’s 20 
community areas. 
 
A full report was included in the agenda pack. 
 
Decision 
 
That the Corsham Area Board approved and adopted the Community 
Status report 
 
That the Corsham Area Board produced a rolling action plan including up 
to 5 priority actions at any one time to demonstrate where it would 
contribute to addressing the identified issues: 

 

 Supporting positive mental health and wellbeing – Cllr Brian Mathew 

 Supporting the local economy – Cllr Ruth Hopkinson 

 Addressing Climate Change – Cllr Derek Walters 

 Supporting our young people – Cllr Helen Belcher 
  
That the Corsham Area Board would prioritise its resources including 
funding upon those issues identified in the status report 
 
That the Corsham Area Board requested the Community Engagement 
Manager to work with key partners, agencies and community groups to 
encourage them to consider where they were best placed to take actions 
around the priorities identified 
 
That regular updates were submitted to the Corsham Area Board on 
progress made in relation to its own action plan 
 
That the Corsham Area Board expressed its thanks to those who gave 
their time to help bring the report together 
 
 

10   Appointments of lead members to outside bodies and working groups 

 The following appointments to outside bodies and working groups for 2021/22 
were made: 
 

 Community Area Transport Group (CAT-G) – Cllr Ruth Hopkinson  
 



Page 5 of 6 
 
 

 Health and Wellbeing Group – Cllr Brian Mathew 
 

 Local Youth Network – Cllr Helen Belcher 
 

 Pound Arts – Cllr Helen Belcher 
 

 Climate – Cllr Derek Walters 
 

 Economy – Cllr Ruth Hopkinson 
 

11   Delegation to Community Engagement Manager 

  
The Area Board members were asked to consider a revised report to update the 
delegated authority to the Community Engagement Manager in order to expedite 
funding awards in between meetings. The report was contained as part of the 
agenda pack. 
 
Decision 
 

 That the Corsham Area Board members agreed the update to the 
delegated authority to the Community Engagement Manager in 
order to expedite funding awards in between meetings 
 

12   Community Grants and funding 

  
The Wiltshire Councillors considered the following applications to the 
Community Area Grants Scheme: 
 
Decision 
The Corsham school awarded £5,000 for Music Therapy 
 
Decision 
Bybrook Footpath restoration project awarded £2,500 for restoration of 
byway Box 18  
 
Decision 
Naturally Social awarded £5,000 for Wiltshire Digital Drive  
 

13   Working Group updates 

 Health and Wellbeing  

 
• Meeting to be arranged early September   



Page 6 of 6 
 
 

 
 

Community Area Transport Group  

  
• To note the meeting held on Thursday 1 July 2021 

 
 

Local Youth Network 

 
• LYN meeting September/October 

 
• Pound Arts are currently running a mental health themed survey at the 

school and we will also run a youth activities themed survey in the new 
school year 

 
• The next LYN meeting will be organised to discuss the survey results and 

agree an action plan 
 

14   Future Meeting Dates 

  Thursday 14 October 2021 
 

 Thursday 17 January 2022 
 

15   Close 
 


